

No. 08-1234

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMAL KIYEMBA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

BARACK H. OBAMA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Eric A. Tirschwell	Sabin Willett
Michael J. Sternhell	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Darren LaVerne	Rheba Rutkowski
Seema Saifee	Neil McGaraghan
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS	Jason S. Pinney
& FRANKEL LLP	BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas	One Federal Street
New York, New York 10036	Boston, Massachusetts 02110
Elizabeth P. Gilson	(617) 951-8000
383 Orange Street	Susan Baker Manning
New Haven, CT 06511	BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP
J. Wells Dixon	2020 K Street, N.W.
CENTER FOR CONST. RIGHTS	Washington, D.C. 20036
666 Broadway, 7th Floor	George Clarke
New York, New York 10012	MILLER & CHEVALIER CHTD
Angela C. Vigil	655 15th St., N.W., Ste. 900
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP	Washington, D.C. 20005
Mellon Financial Center	Clive Stafford Smith
1111 Brickell Ave., Ste. 1700	REPRIEVE
Miami, Florida 33131	P.O. Box 52742
<i>Counsel to Petitioners</i>	London EC4P 4WS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION	2
RELEVANT PROVISIONS OF LAW.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Factual And Procedural Background	3
B. Post- <i>Certiorari</i> Legislation	12
C. The 2009 Transfers	14
D. The Decisions Below	16
1. The district court’s decision	16
2. The D.C. Circuit’s decision	18
3. Subsequent “ <i>Kiyemba</i> orders”	20
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT	23
A. <i>Kiyemba</i> Must Be Reversed Because It Conflicts With <i>Boumediene</i> And Hobbles The Function Of The Judiciary In The Constitutional Design	23
1. The separation of powers invests the Judi- ciary with the power and the duty to di- rect effective relief from unlawful Execu- tive detention.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

		<u>Page</u>
2.	The constitutional design requires judicially ordered release where there is <i>habeas</i> jurisdiction and unjustified Executive detention	25
a.	<i>Habeas</i> requires the jailer to justify detention, not the prisoner to justify relief	25
b.	Release is the remedy in <i>habeas</i>	27
3.	The district court’s order that Petitioners be produced in court for the fashioning of release conditions was necessary	30
a.	The core judicial power in <i>habeas</i> is to order production of the prisoners in the court room and provide a judicial remedy for unlawful Executive imprisonment.....	30
b.	The undisputed facts made the Release Order necessary	31
c.	“ <i>Kiyemba</i> Orders” are inconsistent with the judicial function	34
B.	None Of The Government’s Theories Is Adequate To Bar The Remedy Of Release To Petitioners	35
1.	The immigration laws do not bar relief ..	35
a.	<i>Mezei</i> and <i>Knauff</i> provide no basis to deny release here	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
b. Construing an immigration law to authorize detention in this circumstance would violate the Suspension Clause.....	40
c. No detention power grounded in positive immigration law was pleaded or proved, and remand was unwarranted.....	41
i. Pleading	41
ii. Plenary power.....	42
iii. Statutory power.....	44
iv. If it existed, any immigration detention power would be limited and in this case was exhausted years ago	45
2. The government’s other asserted theories are unavailing	47
a. Wind-up authority.....	47
b. <i>Munaf</i>	47
c. Petitioners have not been released....	48
3. <i>Post-hoc</i> 2009 legislation does not provide a basis to withhold release	49
C. The District Court’s Order Is Also Supported By 28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)	52
1. Petitioners’ imprisonment violates the Fifth Amendment Due Process Clause ..	53

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
2. Petitioners' indefinite imprisonment violates the Geneva Conventions	55
CONCLUSION.....	59
ADDENDUM OF ADDITIONAL STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , 543 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2008)	56
<i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> , 501 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	55
<i>Ex Parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807)	28
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. __, 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowen v. Johnston</i> , 306 U.S. 19 (1939)	29
<i>Ex parte Burford</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 448 (1806)	26
<i>Carbo v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 611 (1961)	29
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889)	43
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>DuCastro's Case</i> , 92 Eng. Rep. 816 (K.B. 1697)	30

<i>Florida Dep't of Health & Rehabilitative Servs. v. Florida Nursing Home Assoc.</i> , 450 U.S. 147 (1981)	34
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)	55
<i>Ex parte Frederick</i> , 149 U.S. 70 (1893)	27
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954)	43-44
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963)	52
<i>In re Guantanamo Bay Detainee Litig.</i> , 581 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2008)	2
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	9, 49, 56, 57
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	35, 46
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969)	29
<i>Hernandez-Carrera v. Carlson</i> , 546 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (D. Kan. 2008)	36
<i>Hussain v. Mukasey</i> , 518 F.3d 534 (7th Cir. 2008)	36
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	40
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	19, 53
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 555 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	50, 59
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	50
<i>Mali v. Keeper of the Common Jail of Hudson, Cty., New Jersey</i> , 120 U.S. 1 (1887)	55, 57
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	2
<i>In re Medley</i> , 134 U.S. 160 (1890)	28
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 2207 (2008)	22, 33, 47, 48
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. 64 (1804)	59
<i>Nadarajah v. Gonzales</i> , 443 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2006)	36
<i>Parhat v. Gates</i> , 532 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	25
<i>Price v. Johnston</i> , 334 U.S. 266 (1948)	2, 29

<i>Qassim v. Bush</i> , 382 F. Supp. 2d 126 (D.D.C. 2005)	8
<i>Qassim v. Bush</i> , 407 F. Supp. 2d 198 (D.D.C. 2005)	8, 9, 42
<i>Qassim v. Bush</i> , 466 F.3d 1073 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004)	6, 40, 53, 54
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	53
<i>Richmond v. Lewis</i> , 506 U.S. 40 (1992)	28
<i>Rodriguez-Fernandez v. Wilkinson</i> , 654 F.2d 1382 (10th Cir. 1981)	37
<i>In re Ross</i> , 140 U.S. 453 (1891)	53
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	50
<i>Tran v. Mukasey</i> , 515 F.3d 478 (5th Cir. 2008)	36
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	37
<i>United States ex rel. Bradley v. Watkins</i> , 163 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1947)	39, 40, 46
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 381 U.S. 437 (1965)	52
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Arenado</i> , 571 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2009)	36
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 122 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1872)	31
<i>United States v. Libellants of Amistad</i> , 40 U.S. 518 (1841)	44
<i>United States v. Lovett</i> , 328 U.S. 303 (1946)	52
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	18-19, 53, 54
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	34
<i>Ex Parte Watkins</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 193 (1830)	26, 28
<i>Whiteley v. Warden</i> , 401 U.S. 560 (1971)	28
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005)	28, 29
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896)	43
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	43
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	<i>passim</i>

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Abdul Sabour v. Gates,</i> No. 07-1508 (D.C. Cir.)	10
<i>Abdulayev v. Obama,</i> No. 09-5274 (D.C. Cir.)	21
<i>Abdur Razakah v. Gates,</i> No. 07-1350 (D.C. Cir.)	10
<i>Abdusemet v. Gates,</i> No. 07-1509 (D.C. Cir.)	42
<i>Al Mutairi v. United States,</i> No. 02-00828 (D.D.C.)	20
<i>Al Rabiah v. United States,</i> No. 02-00828 (D.D.C.)	20, 21
<i>Ali v. Gates,</i> No. 07-1511 (D.C. Cir.)	10, 42
<i>Amahmud v. Bush,</i> No. 05-01704 (D.D.C.)	3
<i>Amhud v. Gates,</i> No. 07-1342 (D.C. Cir.)	10
<i>el Falesteny v. Bush,</i> No. 05-2386 (D.D.C.)	32
<i>Hamad v. Gates,</i> No. 07-1098 (D.C. Cir.)	7
<i>Jalaldin v. Gates,</i> No. 07-1510 (D.C. Cir.)	42
<i>Kabir v. Bush,</i> No. 05-1704 (D.D.C.)	8, 9

Kiyemba v. Bush,
 No. 05-01509 (D.D.C.) 9, 10, 11

Kiyemba v. Obama,
 No. 08-1234 (U.S.).....*passim*

Mahnut v. Gates,
 No. 07-1066 (D.C. Cir.)10

Mehmet v. Gates,
 No. 07-1523 (D.C. Cir.)10

Osman v. Gates,
 No. 07-1512 (D.C. Cir.) 10, 42

Parhat v. Gates,
 No. 06-1387 (D.C. Cir.) 7, 41

Razakah v. Bush,
 No. 05-02370 (D.D.C.)8, 9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9 cl. 2*passim*

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9 cl. 352

U.S. CONST. AMEND. V.....23, 53, 55

U.S. CONST. AMEND. IV53

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(16)46

8 U.S.C. § 1182 36, 42, 45, 46

8 U.S.C. § 1226a(a)(6) 45, 46

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 2

28 U.S.C. § 2241	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2243	31, 41
Authorization for the Use of Military Force, 115 Stat. 224 (Sept. 18, 2001).....	46, 51
Department of Homeland Security Appropriations Act, 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-83, 123 Stat. 2142.....	13, 14, 50, 51
The Department of the Interior, Environment, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-88, 123 Stat. 2904	14, 49, 50, 51
Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-148, §§ 1001-1006, 119 Stat. 2680 (2005)	9, 20, 27
Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2600, 2635..	10, 40, 52, 53, 58, 59
The National Defense Authorization Act for the Fiscal Year, 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-84, 123 Stat. 2190	13, 49, 51
Supplemental Appropriations Act, 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-32, 123 Stat. 1859	13, 49, 50
LORRAINE C. MILLER, RULES OF THE H. OF REPRESENTATIVES, 111TH CONG. XXI(2) (2009).....	50
S. COMM. ON RULES AND ADMINISTRATION, STANDING RULES OF THE S., 111TH CONG. XV(4) (2009).....	50

Proposed Budget Estimates for the Fiscal 2009
 War Supplemental: Hearing before the
 S. Appropriations Comm., 111th Cong.
 (2009).....12-13

Joint Statement by Senators McCain, Warner,
 and Graham on Individual Rights Under the
 Geneva Conventions *reprinted in* 152 Cong.
 Rec. S10402 (daily ed. Sept. 28, 2006)
reprinted in 152 Cong. Rec.58

TREATIES

Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel,
 Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Pun-
 ishment, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85.....32

Third Geneva Convention art. 72, 6 U.S.T. 331658

Fourth Geneva Convention arts. 3, 132-35, 6
 U.S.T. 351623, 55, 56, 57, 58

Protocol I to the Geneva Conventions of 1949
 art. 75.....57

GOVERNMENT REPORTS, RELEASES, AND BRIEFINGS

Briefing Press Relations Office, Bureau of
 Public Affairs, U.S. State Dep't (May 13,
 2004), *available at* [http://2001-
 2009.state.gov/r/pa/prs/dpb/2004/32455.htm](http://2001-2009.state.gov/r/pa/prs/dpb/2004/32455.htm)..... 7

Dep't of Defense Home Page, Camp Iguana
 Slides,
[http://www.defenselink.mil/pubs/pdfs/App12
 _Pt6.pdf](http://www.defenselink.mil/pubs/pdfs/App12_Pt6.pdf) 11-12

Press Release, Dep't of Justice, US. Resettles
 Four Uighur Detainees from Guantanamo
 Bay to the Government of Bermuda (June
 11, 2009), *available at*
[http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2009/June/09-
 ag-574.html](http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2009/June/09-ag-574.html).14

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL, U.S. DEP'T OF
 JUSTICE, A REVIEW OF THE FBI'S
 INVOLVEMENT IN AND OBSERVATIONS OF
 DETAINEE INTERROGATIONS IN
 GUANTANAMO BAY, AFGHANISTAN AND
 IRAQ (2008), *available at*
[http://www.justice.gov/oig/special/s0805/fina
 l.pdf](http://www.justice.gov/oig/special/s0805/final.pdf). 6

Transcript of Daily Press Briefing Press Rela-
 tions Office, Bureau of Public Affairs, U.S.
 State Dep't (May 13, 2004), *available at*
[http://2001-
 2009.state.gov/r/pa/prs/dpb/2004/32455.htm](http://2001-2009.state.gov/r/pa/prs/dpb/2004/32455.htm)..... 7

U.S. DEP'T OF STATE COUNTRY REPORTS ON
 TERRORISM 2006, ch. 6 (Apr. 30, 2007),
available at
[http://www.state.gov/s/ct/rls/crt/2006/82738.
 htm](http://www.state.gov/s/ct/rls/crt/2006/82738.htm). 5

TREATISES, LAW REVIEW ARTICLES, AND BOOKS

3 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON
 THE LAW OF ENGLAND26

WINSTON S. CHURCHILL, A HISTORY OF THE
 ENGLISH SPEAKING PEOPLES (Cassell & Co.
 2d ed. 1957)26

Commentary: Convention (IV) Relative to the Treatment of Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War 519 (Jean S. Pictet ed. 1958)	56
THE FEDERALIST NO. 84 (John C. Hamilton ed. 1869)	28
2 RANDY HERTZ & JAMES S. LIEBMAN, FEDERAL HABEAS CORPUS PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (5th ed. 2005)	34
Jared A. Goldstein, <i>Habeas Without Rights</i> , 2007 WIS. L. REV. 1165 (2007)	27
Jonathan L. Hafetz, Note: <i>The Untold Story of Noncriminal Habeas Corpus and the 1996 Immigration Acts</i> , 107 YALE L. J. 2509 (1998)	31, 40
Paul D. Halliday & G. Edward White, <i>The Suspension Clause: English Text, Imperial Contexts, and American Implications</i> , 94 VA. L. REV. 575 (2008)	25, 30
Louis Henkin, <i>The Constitution and United States Sovereignty: A Century of Chinese Exclusion and its Progeny</i> , 100 HARV. L. REV. 853 (1987)	43
MICHAEL S. LIEF & H. MITCHELL CALDWELL, AND THE WALLS CAME TUMBLING DOWN (Scribner 2004)	44
JOSEPH MARGULIES, GUANTÁNAMO AND THE ABUSE OF PRESIDENTIAL POWER (Simon & Schuster 2006)	35

- David A. Martin, *Due Process and Membership in the National Community: Political Asylum and Beyond*, 44 U. PITT. L. REV. 165 (1983).....37
- Gerald L. Neuman, *Habeas Corpus, Executive Detention, and the Removal of Aliens*, 98 COLUM. L. REV. 961 (1998)38

MISCELLANEOUS

- BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (7th ed. 1999)30
- Julian E. Barnes, *U.S. plans to accept several Chinese Muslims from Guantanamo*, L.A. TIMES, Apr. 24, 2009, available at <http://articles.latimes.com/2009/apr/24/nation/na-gitmo-release24>12
- Richard Bernstein, *A Detainee Freed, but Not Released*, N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 23, 2009, available at <http://www.nytimes.com/2009/09/24/us/24iht-letter.html>20
- Massimo Calabresi & Michael Weisskopf, *The Fall of Greg Craig*, TIME, Nov. 19, 2009, available at <http://www.time.com/time/politics/article/0,8599,1940537,00.htm>13
- Erik Eckholm, *Out of Guantánamo, Uighurs Bask in Bermuda*, N.Y. TIMES, June 14, 2009, available at http://www.nytimes.com/2009/06/15/world/americas/15uighur.html?_r=2&pagewanted=1&hpw.....14

Excerpts from rulings in Guantanamo Bay cases,
 ASSOC. PRESS, Nov. 15, 2009, available at
<http://www.google.com/hostednews/ap/article/ALeqM5jocytVziljXjih05WNGayZWpcWMQD9C02K880>20

Peter Finn & Sandhya Somashekhar, *Obama Bows on Settling Detainees; Administration Gives Up on Bringing Cleared Inmates to U.S., Officials Say*, WASH. POST, June 12, 2009, available at
<http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2009/06/11/AR2009061101210.html>13

Former Gitmo detainees work on Bermuda golf course, U.S.A. TODAY, Aug. 5, 2005, available at
http://www.usatoday.com/news/world/2009-08-05-gitmo-detainees-bermuda_N.htm.....14

Frontline World, Albania: Getting Out of GITMO (PBS television broadcast Jan. 27, 2009), available at
<http://www.pbs.org/frontlineworld/stories/albania801>..... 9

Tim Golden, *For Guantánamo Review Board, Limits Abound*, N.Y. TIMES, Dec. 31, 2006 7

Interview by Roundtable of Japanese Journalists with Colin Powell, Former Sec’y of State, U.S. Dep’t of State, in Washington, D.C. (Aug. 12, 2004), available at
<http://usinfo.org/wf-archive/2004/040813/epf502.htm> 6-7

- Michael Isikoff & Mark Hosenball, *Next Stop Nowhere*, NEWSWEEK, May 23, 2009, available at <http://www.newsweek.com/id/199158>13
- Jonathan Kaminsky, *Ex-Guantanamo detainees begin new lives in Palau*, ASSOC. PRESS, Nov. 3, 2009, available at <http://abcnews.go.com/International/wireStory?id=8981107>15
- Sam Strangeways, *A month after arriving, Uighurs wish is to become productive island citizens*, THE ROYAL GAZETTE, July 15, 2009, available at <http://www.royalgazette.com/siftology.royalgazette/Article/article.jsp?sectionId=60&articleId=7d977b330030005> 14-15
- Matthew Teague, *The Other Tibet*, NAT'L GEOGRAPHIC, Dec. 2009 3
- James Whittaker, *Uighurs swap Gitmo fatigues for Bermuda Shorts*, AFP, Oct. 20, 2009, available at <http://www.google.com/hostednews/afp/article/ALeqM5ggzvviY7LycZeXRMH0eTsGz0DXXQ>14
- Del Quentin Wilber, *2 Brothers' Grim Tale Of Loyalty And Limbo*, WASH. POST, Sept. 28, 2009, available at <http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2009/09/27/AR2009092703076.html>15
